

No. 24-386

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KARL FISHER, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA

RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 10
Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE COURT SHOULD UPHOLD *KELO* BECAUSE IT IS LEGALLY CONSISTENT WITH DECADES OF PRECEDENT ALLOWING STATES TO NARROW THEIR PUBLIC USE DOCTRINES BEYOND THE BASELINE OF ECONOMIC BENEFIT..... 5

 A. *Kelo* Was Not Grievously Wrong as a Matter of Law Because its Reasoning was Sound and it is Legally Consistent With Prior Precedent.6

 1. *The Court’s Reasoning Was Sound Because it was Based in the Principle of State Sovereignty and Recognized the Government’s Role in Economic Development*7

 2. *Kelo is Legally Consistent Because it Relied on the Court’s Previous Eminent Domain Decisions.* 8

 B. *Kelo* Did Not Result in Negative Jurisprudential and Real-World Consequences. 10

 C. Overruling *Kelo* Would Unduly Upset Concrete Reliance Interests of States That Conduct Takings to Enhance Economic Prosperity. 12

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT’S DISMISSAL BECAUSE NO JUST COMPENSATION CAUSE OF ACTION EXISTS DIRECTLY UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT AS IT IS NOT SELF-EXECUTING..... 15

 A. No Claim for Just Compensation is Available Directly Under the Takings Clause Because it Establishes a Right but not a Remedy. 16

 1. *The text and the history of the Takings Clause indicate that the actual language of the Clause was meant to provide a condition on the government’s right to takings, not to provide a cause of action.*..... 17

2.	<i>Recent precedents from this Court show that implying additional causes of action directly under the Constitution is ill-advised.</i>	19
3.	<i>First English and Knick did not establish causes of action directly under the Fifth Amendment.</i>	23
B.	Alternatively, even if the Fifth Amendment is Considered Self-executing, the State is Protected under the Eleventh Amendment from being Sued in Federal Court Because of Longstanding Sovereign Immunity Protections.	25
1.	<i>The Ex Parte Young doctrine does not apply because the Petitioners are seeking retroactive damages, not prospective injunctive relief.</i>	26
2.	<i>The Fifth Amendment Amendment’s Taking Clause is not an exception to the Eleventh Amendment and was not expressly abrogated by Congress.</i>	27
3.	<i>The State of New Louisiana did not waive its immunity by ratifying the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments.</i>	27
C.	Constitutional Policy Principles of Federalism and Separation of Powers Suggest that No Cause of Action Exists Directly Under the Takings Clause Because Takings Claims Best Belong in State Court.	28
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999). 22, 25-26

Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404 (1972).10

Berman v. Parker, 348 U.S. 26 (1954).8, 9, 10

Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011).29

Calder v. Bull, 3 U.S. 386, 388 (1798).7

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 594 U.S. 139 (2021).12

Chisholm v. Georgia, 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....26

De villier v. Texas, 601 U.S. 285 (2024).16, 20, 21, 22, 23

Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 597 U.S. 215 (2022).6, 11, 13

Egbert v. Boule, 596 U.S. 482 (2022).16, 19, 20, 31

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).26

Fallbrook Irr. Dist. v. Bradley, 164 U.S. 112 (1896)10

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cnty. of L.A., 482 U.S. 304 (1987).17, 23, 24

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt, 587 U.S. 230 (2019).25, 26

Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984).7, 8

Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....25, 26

Hernandez v. Mesa, 589 U.S. 93 (2020).16, 19

Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005). ...1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 31

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985).25

Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC, 576 U.S. 446 (2015).5

Knick v. Twp. of Scott, 588 U.S. 180 (2019).16, 23, 24, 27, 29

<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	8
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020).....	4, 18
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 164 U.S. 403 (1896)	9
<i>Natl. Fedn. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	29
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	29
<i>Olcott v. Fond du Lac Cnty.</i> , 83 U.S. 678 (1872).	9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).	5, 6, 10, 13
<i>Rindge Co. v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 262 U.S. 700 (1923).....	6, 8
<i>Thompson v. Consol. Gas Utils. Corp.</i> , 300 U.S. 55 (1937).	10
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946).	13
